GoldSeiten.de - Gold & Silber, Münzen und Barren sowie Minengesellschaften

30.04.2024 Seite 4/13

(000) Grade
(g/t Au) Ounces
(000) Tonnes
(000) Grade
(g/t Au) Ounces
(000)
Mineral Reserves
Proven 834 9.33 250 834 9.33 250
Probable 3,278 10.33 1,088 3,278 10.33 1,088
Total Reserves 4,112 10.12 1,338 4,112 10.12 1,338
Mineral Resources
Measured 20 4.92 3 19 4.92 3 21 4.11 3
Indicated 1,076 8.18 283 991 8.18 261 1,128 6.83 248
Total Measured & Indicated 1,096 8.12 286 1,010 8.12 264 1,149 6.78 251
Inferred 7,906 13.59 3,454 7,283 13.59 3,182 8,289 11.34 3,023
Phase 3+ Mill Feed 13,550 10.59 4,612

Economic Analysis

The Phase 3+ Expansion has an estimated base case after-tax NPV (5%) of $1.6 billion and after-tax IRR of
23% assuming a gold price of $1,650 per ounce and USD/CAD foreign exchange rate of $0.78:1.

Assuming an $1,850 per ounce gold price, the after-tax NPV (5%) increases to $2.0 billion and after-tax IRR
increases to 25%. The mine plan, operating parameters and capital estimates incorporated in the P3+
Expansion Study are effective January 1, 2022. The project economics are sensitive to metal price
assumptions and input costs as detailed in the tables below.

Phase 3+ Expansion After-Tax NPV (5%) Sensitivity ($ Millions)

-10% -5% Base Case 5% 10%
Gold Price $1,324 $1,479 $1,632 $1,785 $1,939
Canadian Dollar $1,772 $1,702 $1,632 $1,562 $1,491
Capital Costs $1,723 $1,678 $1,632 $1,587 $1,541
Operating Costs $1,716 $1,674 $1,632 $1,590 $1,548

Phase 3+ Expansion After-Tax NPV (5%) and IRR Sensitivity to Gold Price

After tax NPV 5% (US$M)1 IRR (%)2
Gold price P3+ 2400 P3 20003 P3+ 2400 P3 20003
$1,450 $1,258 $1,072 20% 17%
$1,550 $1,446 $1,187 22% 18%
$1,650 $1,632 $1,303 23% 20%
$1,750 $1,818 $1,418 24% 21%
$1,850 $2,004 $1,533 25% 22%
$1,950 $2,189 $1,648 26% 23%

1 NPV and IRR are calculated for life of mine starting January 2022
2 IRR is calculated on the differential after-tax cash flow between the respective expansion scenarios and
the base case of continuing to mine at 1,200 tpd with ramp only access
3 The 2020 Phase 3 Expansion Study (P3 2000) has been normalized to the P3+ Expansion using a gold
price of $1,800/oz and USD/CAD foreign exchange rate of $0.79:1 from 2020-2022; and gold price of
$1,650/oz and USD/CAD foreign exchange rate of 0.78:1 2023 onward

Phase 3+ Expansion Overview

The Phase 3+ Expansion to 2,400 tpd from the current rate of 1,200 tpd will involve various infrastructure